
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW  
AND  

SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

 Thursday, 15th May, 2014 
at 6.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Stevens (Chair) 
Councillor Claisse (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Bogle 
Councillor Cunio 
Councillor Parnell 
Councillor Spicer 
 

 Contacts 
 Ed Grimshaw 

Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 Dorota Goble 
Improvement Manager  
Tel: 023 8083 3317 
Email: dorota.goble@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
  
  
 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of Health Overview Scrutiny Panel  (Terms of Reference) 
The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will have 6 scheduled meetings per year 
with additional meetings organised as required. 

• To discharge all responsibilities 
of the Council for health overview 
and scrutiny, whether as a 
statutory duty or through the 
exercise of a power, including 
subject to formal guidance being 
issued from the Department of 
health, the referral of issues to 
the Secretary of State. 

• To undertake the scrutiny of 
Social Care issues in the City 
unless they are forward plan 
items.  In such circumstances 
members of the health Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel will be invited 
to the relevant Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 
meeting where they are 
discussed. 

• To develop and agree the annual 
health and social care scrutiny 
work programme. 

• To scrutinise the development 
and implementation of the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
developed by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

• To respond to proposals and 
consultations from NHS bodies  in 
respect of substantial variations in 
service provision and any other 
major health consultation exercises. 

• Liaise with the Southampton LINk 
and its successor body 
“Healthwatch” and to respond to any 
matters brought to the attention of 
overview and scrutiny
[...]
ct itself properly in law; 
• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 

as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website  
 

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
  

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 and 29 
April 2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

7 INQUIRY: EMERGING ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, detailing the emerging issues and 
recommendations for the Panel’s inquiry into the Impact of Housing and 
Homelessness on the health of single people, attached.   
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

8 SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST: DRAFT QUALITY ACCOUNT 
2013/14  
 

 Report of the Head of Quality, Performance and Quality Contracts, detailing the Trust’s 
Quality Account 2013-2014, attached.   
 

9 UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST: DRAFT 
QUALITY ACCOUNT 2013/14  
 

 Report of the Director of Nursing, detailing the Trust’s Draft Quality Account 2013-
2014, attached.   
 

10 SOLENT NHS TRUST: DRAFT QUALITY ACCOUNT 2013/14  
 

 Report of the Director of Nursing and Quality, detailing the Trust’s Draft Quality 
Account 2013-2014, attached.   
 

Wednesday, 7 May 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 
22 April and 29 April 2014 and to deal with any matters arising 

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
- 25 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 APRIL 2014 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Stevens (Chair), Claisse (Vice-Chair), Bogle and Cunio 
 

Apologies: Councillors Parnell and Spicer 
 

 
48. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

Councillor Bogle declared an interest in that she was a Council appointed 
representative to Southampton University Hospital Trust and had held the position of 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services in the last 6 months and remained in the 
meeting and took part in the consideration and determination of the item on the agenda. 
 

49. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

50. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panels meetings held on 20th March and 2nd April 
2014 be approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

51. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD - UPDATE  
The Panel considered the report of the Director, People detailing an update for the 
Panel on matters relating to the Local Safeguarding Children Board and the substantial 
transformation programme Children and Families were going through. 
 
The Panel noted that Appendix 6 of the report should have been a confidential 
appendix in accordance with the Councils Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution and the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting in respect of this appendix.  This was based 
on Categories 7 and 7A of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules.  The information contained therein was potentially exempt as it related to 
information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime and information which was subject to any 
obligation of confidentiality.  Accordingly the appendix had been withdrawn from the 
website.   
 
Keith Makin, Independent Chair, Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board, Cllr 
Chaloner, Cabinet Member for Children’s Safeguarding and Alison Elliott, Director, 
People and Statutory Director for Children’s Services were in attendance and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel particularly noted the significant changes that were taking place within the 
Local Safeguarding Children Board since the appointment of the new Chair in October 
2013; these included a review of membership and functions to ensure the Board was 
fully compliant with the new requirements of Working Together 2013.  Guiding 
principles and areas for development had been established which would see the Board 
providing more strategic direction and delegating more responsibilities to the Executive 
and Sub Gro
[...]
7 - 

 

 
The Panel noted that Local Safeguarding Children Boards were now subject to Ofsted 
inspection in their own right and therefore would also be inspected as part of the 
expected imminent inspection of Children’s Social Care in the next 3-4 months. 
 
The Panel also noted the Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report for 
2012/13 and that the 2013/14 Annual Report was in progress and would be presented 
in a more detailed format with particular reference to progress.   
 
In conclusion the Panel noted that there had been a number of positive initiatives in the 
City including Family Nurse Partnership and an increase in Health Visitors which had a 
resulted in a reduction of case loads.  
It was also noted that in relation to Children’s Social Care caseloads were not an issue; 
social workers were now nearly 100% permanent staff as opposed to previously being 
at 50% agency staff.  A recruitment and retention policy was in place together with a 
focus on staff development to which supervision, appraisal and workforce strategy were 
key areas.  The authority had also been recognised nationally for support to newly 
qualified social workers.   
 
Joe Hannigan, member of the public was in attendance and with the consent of the 
Chair addressed the meeting. 
  
RESOLVED  
  

i. That the Panel receive an update on Children’s Safeguarding in 6 
months with other matters arising, including outcomes from 
inspections, presented on an ad hoc basis; 

ii. That the Panel gives further consideration to more detailed information on 
outcomes for Children Looked After, focussing on health, at a future 
HOSP meeting; 

iii. That the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board Annual Report and future 
inspection outcomes be presented to the Panel in a timely manner when they 
are available; 

iv. Independent health reports to the Local Safeguarding Children's Board be 
distributed to the Panel for consideration and may be added as future HOSP 
agenda items on an ad hoc basis. 

  
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
- 28 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 APRIL 2014 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Stevens (Chair), Claisse (Vice-Chair), Bogle and Spicer 
 

 
52. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Panel noted the apologies of Councillors Cunio and Parnell. 
 

53. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Bogle declared an interest in that she was a Council appointed 
representative to Southampton University Hospital Trust and had held the position of 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services in the last 6 months and remained in the 
meeting and took part in the consideration and determination of the item on the agenda. 
 

54. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 
In accordance with accepted practice a statement was made by the Chair in relation to:- 
 

• receipt of enforcement notice from Monitor on Southern Health and an additional 
meeting in this respect;   

• updated recommendations from the meeting on 22nd April 2014 in relation to the 
LSCB;  and 

• invitation to the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting on 14th May 2014 when the 
NHS England consultation report on Specialist Services Specifications would be 
tabled for discussion.  

55. INQUIRY MEETING 4 - TACKLING COMPLEX HEALTH AND OTHER NEEDS 
ASSOCIATED WITH HOMELESSNESS  
 
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, introducing the 
speakers that addressed the inquiry in relation to access to tackling complex health and 
other needs associated with homelessness. 
 
The Panel received presentations from the Council’s Children Looked after Social 
Working Team and a representative of the Southampton Safeguarding Adults Board in 
relation to Children Looked After and Adult Safeguarding processes and procedures 
and noted:- 
 
 Children Looked After 

• that the Council had a statutory responsibility to provide support to all care 
leaver
[...]
e and associated 
difficulties in managing emotions and attachment problems, which again were a 
significant barrier to healthy societal living and these factors were important 
when living in structured social environments such as hostels or shared housing; 

• a number of psychological interventions were designed to address a number of 
these factors which might enable people to operate more efficiently in structured 
environments;  and  

• wider use could be made of psychological knowledge generated through training 
delivered in hostels. 

  
General Practice 

• homeless people made greater use of hospital services, particularly Accident 
and Emergency departments as many of them had no ID and the amount of 
information available to GP’s was minimal, with there being no medical 
information available on ex offenders; 

• if a patient had a number of long term conditions and this was complicated by 
mental health problems or misuse of drugs or alcohol, it would not be possible to 
help them in a 10-15 minute consultation without access to medical records; 



 

 
- 32 - 

 

• homeless people had a high incidence of mental health problems which 
sometimes required drugs and many GP’s did not have experience in managing 
drug problems and access to substance misuse services was very slow;  and 

• the Homeless Healthcare Team was better geared to care for the homeless and 
had greater expertise to meet their needs than ordinary practices. 

  
RESOLVED that the presentations made at the meeting be noted and the information 
provided be entered into the Inquiry’s file of evidence.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: INQUIRY INTO THE IMPACT OF HOUSING AND 

HOMELESSNESS ON THE HEALTH OF SINGLE 
PEOPLE: EMERGING ISSUES AND  
RECOMMENDATIONS 

DATE OF DECISION: 15 MAY 2014 
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Dorota Goble Tel: 023 8083 3317 
 E-mail: dorota.goble@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8083 2060 
 E-mail: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel have undertaken an inquiry considering the 
impact of Housing and Homelessness on the Health of Single People over four 
meetings from February to April 2014.  The Panel have heard from a wide range of 
services and stakeholders over the course of these meetings and will now review the 
evidence they have heard to agree the inquiry’s final recommendations.  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) The Panel is recommended to consider the information provided 

through out the inquiry including background information, 
presentations and discussions from the four meetings, and agree the 
findings and recommendations. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To enable the Panel to consider the evidence in order to agree findings and 

recommendations at the end of the inquiry process. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. Not to proceed with considering the final recommendations would be a waste 

of the time and effort that witnesses and members have invested into the 
Inquiry process.  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. The purpose of the Inquiry is to consider the impact of housing and 

homelessness on the health of single people, a significant number of whom 
have complex needs, and live unsettled and transient lifestyles, and to 
examine the difficulties that their everyday life presents to deliver a 
preventative and planned approach to improve their health and well being 
and access to a settled and decent home.  

Agenda Item 7



 2

4. The Panel have heard from a wide range of Southampton City Council 
services, health professional, homeless housing providers, agencies and 
many stakeholders on the complexities, difficulties and health issues affecting 
single homeless people.  Appendix 1 provides a summary of the meetings 
and guests givi
[...]
 SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST: 

DRAFT QUALITY ACCOUNT 2013/14 
DATE OF DECISION: 15 MAY 2014 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF QUALITY, PERFORMANCE AND QUALITY 

CONTRACTS 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Briony Cooper Tel: 023 8087 4058 
 E-mail: Briony.Cooper@SouthernHealth.nhs.uk  

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
A Quality Account is an annual report to the public about the quality of services 
delivered by NHS service providers.  Since June 2010 it has been a legal requirement 
that every NHS service provider should produce and make their Quality Account 
available.  Briony Cooper, Head of Quality Performance and Quality Contracts and 
Helen McCormack, Chief Medical Officer, will present an overview of the Southern 
Health NHS Foundation Trust annual report, providing a particular focus on issues for 
Southampton patients. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To note and provide comment with regard the draft Quality Account 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To enable the Panel to consider the evidence in order to agree findings and 

recommendations at the end of the inquiry process. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. To be assured that SHFT are continuing to deliver high quality and relevant 

care for the population it serves and that the priorities it has set for the 
coming year are in line with commissioning and JSNA intentions. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust is one of the largest providers of 

mental health, community, learning disability and social care services in the 
country. This year almost 8000 dedicated staff enabled us to treat or support 
approximately 255,000 people through providing 1,510,760 community 
contacts, 282,031 outpatient appointments and 235,257 occupied bed days 
across Hampshire and beyond. 

4. Southern Health Foundation Trust’s Draft Quality Account is attached at 
Appendix 1.   Their Quality Account includes series of improvement 
indicators which have been selected in consultation with stakeholders and 
approved by the Trust Board.  Every Quality Account must contain a 
minimum of three indicators each for patient safety, clinical outcomes and 

Agenda Item 8



Version Number 2

patient experience.  We emphasise that the chosen indicators form only a 
small sample of all the quality improvement activities being undertaken 
across the Trust and that quality of care is widely reviewed and monitored at 
team, service, divisional and Board level.   

5. Southern Health has faced significant quality challenges in some of its 
services in 2013/14 which are acknowledged within this report.  On April 23rd 
2014 the health sector regulator, Monitor announced its decision to take 
enforcement action against Southern Health. We have been under 
investigation by Monitor following a CQC inspection at our learning disability 
inpatient unit at Slade House in Oxford in September 2013. 

6. Despite these challenges the Trust state that they have made a number of 
quality achievements this year: 
• We successfully achieved 6 of the 10 quality improvement priorities we 

set last year.  For those we did not meet, we are planning further work 
this year to build on the partial successes achieved. 

• Over 96% of patients would recommend our services to friends and 
family; 

• We are in the top 20% nationally for well-structured appraisals for staff; 
• Healthcare acquired infections remain very low with cases of C. Difficile 

falling to their lowest level with only 3 this year; 
• We achieved all of the Monitor access to care and outcome standards to 

improve patient experience; 
• CQC carried out 41 unannounced inspections this year; 
• We launched our new Recovery College this year which embeds the 

principles of recovery in mental health services and has been a huge 
success with our patients and the local community. 

7. Briony Cooper, Head of Quality Performance and Quality Contracts and 
Helen McCormack, Chief Medical
[...]
rned to Slade House to 
re-inspect and three of the Warning Notices have been lifted.  They have also re-
inspected Antelope House and have lifted this warning notice. Further warning 
notices should be lifted following CQC draft report on Slade  received 28.4.14. 
 
Analysis of all inspections of Trust services has identified three outcomes where the 
majority of non-compliance concerns have been identified:  

• Outcome 4 – Care & Welfare of People who use the Service; 
• Outcome 9 – Management of Medicines; and 
• Outcome 16 – Assessing and Monitoring the Quality of Service Provided.  

 
The same issues have been found in more than one unit including: 

• Care planning and assessment of the physical health needs of mental health 
patients, including their medication needs; 

• Care plans not reflecting the needs of the person; 
• Medicines management on inpatient wards; 
• Audits and matron walk rounds not reflecting what is actually seen on units; and 
• Actions not being taken following routine assurance checks. 



23 
 

Quality Report and Quality Account v7 23.04.14 (to be removed before laid before 
Parliament) 
 

 
A Trust CQC Steering Group was established in November 2013 to direct, advise 
and support Divisions to ensure frontline services remain compliant with the 
Essential Standards.  Based on the analysis of inspections above, the priorities for 
the CQC Steering Group in its 2014/15 work plan will be: 

• Establishing baseline compliance statement for every ward/unit/team in the Trust 
against the current Essential Standards;  

• Scrutiny of divisional assurance processes to ensure routine monitoring of quality 
and standards of care are in place; 

• In-depth review of Trust compliance against Core Standards where non-compliance 
issues have emerged; and 

• Review of Action Plans monitoring arrangements at Divisional level to ensure these 
are implemented effectively and signed off by Divisional Directors. 
 
CQC is developing new approaches t
[...]
le this within the quality 
account particularly as this has been 
an issue for the past two years.  It is 
essential that every effort is made to 
further improve the situation.

Overall, a review of the ‘key targets’ 
for clinical outcomes, patient 
safety and patient experience is 
very positive with the Trust having 
achieved 8 of the 9 targets.  In 
particular we are pleased that 
the Trust has given significant 
prominence to the ‘Friends and 
family’ test and the display of the 
results on each ward.  However it 
is disappointing that the Trust has 
again reported two ‘never events’ 
and the number of avoidable 

hospital acquired pressure ulcers 
and avoidable falls continues to 
be of concern. The one priority 
not achieved was “Making 
improvements in mortality rates and 
the way mortality is measured and 
evaluated”. This is of concern as in 
setting the priorities for 2014/15 
the Trust confirms that this “can be 
an indicator of things going wrong 
in a hospital and it is important to 
ensure that the data is robust and 
outcomes accurately coded and 
then utilise the data to review by 
speciality and by day of treatment”. 
The Trust has correctly identified this 
as a priority for 2014/15; we would 
wish to see the Trust rated better 
than its current rating for HSMR. 

As an acute hospital and regional 
provider, UHS faces a year on year 
increase in patient levels and it is 
hoped that they are able to achieve 
their targets for 2014/15. 

We are pleased to report that the 
trust has reaffirmed that it wishes 
to involve Healthwatch on a 
number of issues and maintain the 
relationship previously enjoyed with 
LINk for the benefit of patients.

Harry Dymond

Response to the Quality Account from Southampton Healthwatch



46

University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust annual report and accounts 2013/14

The directors are required under the 
Health Act 2009 and the National 
Health Service Quality Accounts 
Regulations to prepare quality 
acc
[...]
in order to agree findings and 

recommendations at the end of the inquiry process. 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. To be assured that Solent NHS Trust are continuing to deliver high quality 

and relevant care for the population it serves and that the priorities it has set 
for the coming year are in line with commissioning and JSNA intentions. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. Due to timetable issues the Solent NHS Trust’s Quality Account is not 

currently available for publication.  A supplementary paper will be published 
detailing the Trust’s quality account for the Panel to enable them to consider 
the matter fully at the meeting on the 15th May 2014.  A summary of the 
findings can be found as Appendix 1 of the report.  

4. Judy Hillier, Director of Nursing and Quality, will present an overview of Solent 
NHS Trust’s Quality Account to the Panel, with a particular focus on issues for 
Southampton patients. 

5. Members are asked to consider the attached report and following discussions 
at the meeting comment on the draft University Hospital Southampton NHS 
Trust Draft Quality Account.  They are also asked to consider if there are any 
matters within the report that they wish to receive further information as part 
of their work programme for the next year.  
 
 

Agenda Item 10



 

 2

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
6. None 
Property/Other 
7. None. 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
8. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Section 21 of the 

Local Government Act 2000 and the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

Other Legal Implications:  
9. None 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
10. None 
KEY DECISION?  No 

 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: ALL 

 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices  
1. Solent NHS Trust Quality Account – Executive Summary 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implicat
[...]
lity Accounts Regulations”).  
In addition to ensuring that we have included all of the mandatory elements of the Quality Account, 
we are engaging with staff, patients, Trust members, commissioners, carers groups and our Local 
Involvement Networks to ensure that the Account gives an insight into the organisation and reflects 
the priorities that are important to us all.  As a result, we have identified specific and measurable 
improvement initiatives in each of our priority areas.   
For the panel today we are providing this summary of the priorities for your consideration and 
comment. Each of the identified Priorities for both the historical 2013/14 achievements and the 
future 2014/15 actions have relevance for the residents of Southampton, except those referring to 
adult mental health. Solent does not deliver adult mental health care for Southampton City 
residents. 
 

x x x 

 x 

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 1



Page 2 of 2 

 

The following chart lists the draft priorities for 2014/15.  Full details of achievement against the 
present year priorities can be found in the draft Quality Account document, to follow. 
 

2014/15 
Priorities 

 

 Patient Safety 

1 To reduce to zero the number of avoidable pressure ulcers (including reducing 
overall rate of community acquired pressure ulcers) 

2 Improve the detection and management of medical deteriorating patients in our 
care (reduction in incidents) 

3 Ensure appropriate staffing levels 

 Patient Experience 

4 Ensure  communications to staff, service user, carers and patients are available 
in ‘easy read’ and other ‘accessible formats’ 

5 Incrementally roll out real time capture of patient and service user experience 

6 Promoting ‘recovery’ and ensuring the inclusion of the service user in care 
planning 

 Clinical Effectiveness 

7 Reduce the number of amputations in patients with diabetes 

8 Reduce the number of clients who are unable to access a walk-in sexual health 
appointment on the day 

9 Improve the physical health of mental health service users 

 
Recommendation  

The Panel is invited to comment on the 2014/15 Priorities as outlined above.  Formal comments 
made will be included, by Solent NHS Trust, in the final published report. 


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	Minutes 22 April
	Minutes 29 April

	7 Inquiry: Emerging Issues and Recommendations
	Inquiry-appx 1 summary of witnesses and meetings

	8 Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust: Draft Quality Account 2013/14
	Appendix 1

	9 University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust: Draft Quality Account 2013/14
	UHS Appx 1 draft quality account 1314-7may

	10 Solent NHS Trust: Draft Quality Account 2013/14
	Solent Draft - Executive Summary




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
- 33 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 MAY 2014 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Stevens (Chair), Bogle, Cunio and Parnell 
 

Apologies: Councillors Claisse and Spicer 
 

 
59. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meetings on the 22nd and 29th April 2014 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

60. INQUIRY: EMERGING ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS  
The Panel considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, detailing the 
emerging issues and recommendations for the Panel’s inquiry into the Impact of 
Housing and Homelessness on the health of single people. 
 
A copy of the Inquiry’s provisional recommendations that had been circulated to the 
Panel by email for comment and consideration were tabled at the meeting.  The Panel 
acknowledged that the full report would be presented to a future meeting for approval.  
It was noted that there was a cross over with some of the elements of the Scrutiny 
Panel A inquiry in regard to Houses of Multiple Occupation and the Panel was assured 
that these recommendations would be incorporated within Scrutiny Panel’s A Inquiry 
final assessment.  
 
The Panel discussed the broad tone of some of the recommendations and noted that 
the full report would have action points that underpinned the intentions of the 
recommendations. In addition the Panel stressed the continuing importance of ensuring 
that those agencies dealing with homelessness in the City. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) the Panel thanked those that had presented information to the Inquiry; 
(ii) the Panel was happy to acknowledge the many examples of good practice 

and the wide range of skilled and dedicated professionals who provided 
excellent support to the homeless within the City; 

(iii) the full report would be considered by the Panel at a future meeting.  
 

61. SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST: DRAFT QUALITY ACCOUNT 
2013/14  
The Panel noted the report of the Head of Quality, Performance and Quality Contracts, 
detailing the Trust’s Quality Account 2013-2014.  
 
The Head of Quality Performance, Chief Medical Officer, Clinical Director Southampton 
Adult Mental health and the Head of Communications for the Trust were in attendance 
and, and with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.  The Panel were given 
an overview that set out the history of the trust and reasoning for the large geographic 
area covered by them.  It was explained that the trust was made up of what tended to 



 

 
- 34 - 

 

be small specialised centres over a large geographical area and that the Trust was 
made up of two former trusts that were combined to ensure that the specialist services 
became more affordable.  It was explained that this had resulted in direct scrutiny from 
Monitor.   
 
The trust outlined a number of actions that it had undertaken to improve the quality of 
the services provided including consultation and staff training and stated that there had 
been significant improvement.   
 
In addition the Panel received a paper outlining the Southampton Adult Mental Health 
Services Quality Account detailing the performance of services at Antelope House.  The 
Panel noted that steps had been put into place since the Care Quality Commission’s 
(CQC) visit in December 2013 and that there had been significant improvement to 
improve the quality of service when Antelope House was revisited in February 2014.  
The Trust outlined the steps it had taken to ensure that the proper level was provided, 
including the recruitment of additional staff.  
 
The Panel noted that the provision of Adult Mental Health within the City and the region 
had been given a renewed focus by the Health and Wellbeing Board and this had been 
supported by both Healthwatch Southampton and the Southampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 
 

62. UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL SOUTHAMPTON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST: DRAFT 
QUALITY ACCOUNT 2013/14  
The Panel noted the report of Director of Nursing, detailing the Trust’s Draft Quality 
Account 2013-2014.  Gale Burn representing the Trust was in attendance and, in with 
the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel acknowledged that the Quality report followed a national format. The Trust 
detailed the performance against the years priorities and that the trust has meet its 
CQC standards in the year.  It was explained that the report detailed the rationale for 
setting the priorities for the forthcoming year.  It was explained to the Panel that the 
Trust had highlighted several priorities including patient safety and patient discharge 
continued to be a priority for the Trust.  The Panel noted that the Trust had responded 
to consultation and had decided to review the provision of food to patients.  
 
The Panel noted that the pressures on the Trust still continued especially in regard to 
emergency care and discharge of patients.   It was stated that the report had still to be 
finalised and that a completed document would be circulated for the Panel on 
completion.   
 

63. SOLENT NHS TRUST: DRAFT QUALITY ACCOUNT 2013/14  
The Panel considered the report of the Director of Nursing and Quality, detailing the 
Trust’s Draft Quality Account 2013-2014.  The Director of Nursing and Deputy Director 
of Nursing of the Solent NHS Trust were in attendance and, with the consent of the 
Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
The Panel received a draft of the Trust’s Quality Account 2013-2014 that was tabled at 
the meeting.   The Draft outlined the Trust’s performance against priorities chosen for 
2013 -2014 including patient safety, real time capture of user experience, the reduction 



 

 
- 35 - 

 

of amputations for patients with diabetes and increasing the coverage of the Health 
Child Programme.  
 
In addition the tabled draft report set out the ongoing priorities for the Trust in 
2014/2015.  These included the reduction of the number of clients unable to access a 
walk in sexual health appointment on the day, patient safety and ensuring that the 
needs of the carers are considered and ensuring that carers feel supported.  In addition 
the Quality report also set out the reasons why these priorities had been chosen. 
 
The Trust explained that the draft had had to be tabled at the meeting due to the recent 
and extensive visitation by the Care Quality Commission and noted that the version 
tabled at the meeting would be subject to change.    
 
RESOLVED that the Panel delegated responsibility for it’s response to the final version 
of the Trust’s Quality report to the Chair subject to consultation with the rest of the 
Panel.    
 
 

Chair of Health Overview Scrutiny Panel 
 
 

1 11  P 
 

24th July 2014 

 


